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” DENVER

' THE MILE HIGH CITY

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

ROW #:

TITLE:

SUMMARY:

REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION TO DEDICATE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY

Katherine Ehlers, City Attorney’s Office Signed by:

W -

DF13EBC85E48471....

Glen D. Blackburn, P.E., Director, Right-of-Way Services
September 16, 2025
2025-DEDICATION-0000147 SCHEDULE #: 0233512019000

This request is to dedicate a City-owned parcel of land as Public Right-of-Way as North Speer
Boulevard, located near the intersection of North Speer Boulevard and Chopper Circle.

Request for a Resolution for laying out, opening and establishing certain real property as part of
the system of thoroughfares of the municipality; i.e. as North Speer Boulevard. This parcel(s) of
land is being dedicated by the City and County of Denver for Public Right-of-Way, as per Rule

and Decree in Condemnation in 2002.

It is requested that the above subject item be placed on the Mayor-Council Agenda for the next available date.

Therefore, you are requested to initiate Council action to dedicate a parcel of land for Public Right-of-Way
purposes as North Speer Boulevard. The land is described as follows.

INSERT PARCEL DESCRIPTION ROW # ( 2025-DEDICATION-0000147-001 ) HERE.

A map of the area to be dedicated is attached.

GB/TB/LRA

cc: Dept. of Real Estate, RealEstate@denvergov.org
City Councilperson, Jamie Torres District # 3
Councilperson Aide, Daisy Rocha Vasquez
Councilperson Aide, Angelina Gurule
Councilperson Aide, Ayn Tougaard Slavis
City Council Staff, Luke Palmisano
Environmental Services, Andrew Ross
DOTI, Manager’s Office, Alba Castro
DOT], Director, Right-of-Way Services, Glen Blackburn
DOTI, Deputy Director, Right-of-Way Services, Darion Mayhorn
Department of Law, Martin Plate
Department of Law, Brad Beck
Department of Law, Katherine Ehlers
Department of Law, Mar’quasa Maes
DOTI Survey, Thomas Breitnauer
DOTI Ordinance
Owner: City and County of Denver
Project file folder 2025-DEDICATION-0000147

City and County of Denver Department of Transportation & Infrastructure
Right-of-Way Services
201 W. Colfax Ave. | Denver, CO 80215
www.denvergov.org/doti
Phone: 720-865-3002

CONNECT WITH US | 311 | DENVERGOV.ORG | DENVER 8 TV



https://www.denvergov.org/content/denvergov/en/transportation-mobility.html
file:///C:/Users/221359/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/02M9GJIE/denvergov.org
mailto:RealEstate@denvergov.org
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ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team
at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 9 a.m. Friday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions

Date of Request: September 16, 2025
Please mark one: ] Bill Request or X Resolution Request

Please mark one: The request directly impacts developments, projects, contracts, resolutions, or bills that involve property
and impact within .5 miles of the South Platte River from Denver's northern to southern boundary? (Check map HERE)

X Yes ] No

1. Type of Request:

[] Contract/Grant Agreement [] Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) [ ] Rezoning/Text Amendment

X Dedication/Vacation ] Appropriation/Supplemental ] DRMC Change

[] Other:

2. Title: Dedicate a City-owned parcel of land as Public Right-of-Way as North Speer Boulevard, located near the intersection of
North Speer Boulevard and Chopper Circle.

3. Requesting Agency: DOTI, Right-of-Way Services
Agency Section: Survey

4, Contact Person:

Contact person with knowledge of proposed Contact person for council members or mayor-council
ordinance/resolution (e.g., subject matter expert)

Name: Lisa R. Ayala Name: Alaina McWhorter

Email: Lisa.ayala@denvergov.org Email: Alaina.McWhorter@denvergov.org

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed:
The city acquired these parcels by Rule and Decree in Condemnation in 2002. Dedicating parcel 4A as North Speer Boulevard.

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable):

7. City Council District: Jamie Torres District # 3

8. **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet**

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team:

Resolution/Bill Number: Date Entered:

Revised 7-15-2024


mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org
https://experience.arcgis.com/experience/391e17d343184fa4908369c36a3b54dd
mailto:Lisa.ayala@denvergov.org
mailto:Alaina.McWhorter@denvergov.org
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Key Contract Terms

Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property):

Vendor/Contractor Name (including any dba’s):

Contract control number (legacy and new):

Location:

Is this a new contract? [ ] Yes [ ] No Isthisan Amendment? [ ] Yes [] No If yes, how many?

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates):

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total):

Current Contract Amount Additional Funds Total Contract Amount
(A) (B) (A+B)
Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date
Scope of work:
Was this contractor selected by competitive process? If not, why not?

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? [] Yes [] No

Source of funds:

Is this contract subject to: [] W/MBE [] DBE [] SBE [] X0101 [] ACDBE []N/A

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team:

Resolution/Bill Number: Date Entered:

Revised 7-15-2024
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” DENVER
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Project Title: 2025-DEDICATION-0000147

Description of Proposed Project: The city acquired these parcels by Rule and Decree in Condemnation in
2002. Dedicating parcel 4A as North Speer Boulevard.

Explanation of why the public right-of-way must be utilized to accomplish the proposed
project: The City and County of Denver was deeded this land to be dedicated as North Speer
Boulevard.

Has a Temp MEP been issued, and if so, what work is underway: N/A
What is the known duration of a MEP: N/A

Will land be dedicated to the City if the vacation goes through: N/A
Will an easement be placed over a vacated area, and if so explain: N/A
Will an easement relinquishment be submitted at a later date: N/A

Additional information: This land was deeded to the City and County of Denver for the purpose of dedicating
it as North Speer Boulevard.

City and County of Denver Department of Transportation & Infrastructure
Right-of-Way Services
201 W. Colfax Ave| Denver, CO 80215
www.denvergov.org/doti
Phone: 720-913-1311

CONNECT WITH US | 311 | DENVERGOV.ORG | DENVER 8 TV
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2025-PROJMSTR-0000158 - ROW

PARCEL DESCRIPTION ROW NO. 2025-DEDICATION-0000147-001:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION — STREET PARCEL:

A PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED BY RULE AND DECREE IN CONDEMNATION TO THE CITY AND
COUNTY OF DENVER, DESCRIBED AS PARCEL NO. 4A, RECORDED ON THE 7TH DAY OF JUNE,
2002, AT RECEPTION NUMBER 2002102747 IN THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER CLERK AND
RECORDER’S OFFICE, STATE OF COLORADO, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL NO. 4A

A PARCEL OF LAND LOCATED IN LOTS 3TO 6,
BLOCK 4,

WEST DENVER,

MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 68 WEST OF
THE 6TH P.M.; THENCE S 60°44’30” E A DISTANCE OF 3799.59 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE MOST
NORTHERLY CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 4 ALSO BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE S 30°32°22” E ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 4, A DISTANCE OF
204.94 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF ALLEY;

THENCE S 59°36°30” W ALONG A LINE PARALLEL TO THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF LOT 3 OF
SAID BLOCK 4, A DISTANCE OF 99.99 FEET;

THENCE N 30°32’16” W, A DISTANCE OF 24.94 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE;

THENCE ALONG THE CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 951.74 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 10°54°20” AND AN ARC LENGTH OF 181.15 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID
BLOCK 4;

THENCE N 59°36°47” E ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK 4, A DISTANCE OF
117.18 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

NOTE:

THE BASIS OF BEARING IN THE ABOVE DESCRIPTION IS THE NORTH LINE OF SECTION 33
TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 68 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.; COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST
CORNER OF SECTION 33, LOCATED AND FOUND AS A CHISELED “X” IN A RANGE BOX; THENCE
EASTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF N 89°45°53” E, A DISTANCE OF 5282.48 FEET TO THE
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 33 LOCATED AND FOUND AS 2 3/8” X 30” ALUM. MONU,, L.S.
13155 IN RANGE BOX.
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DISTRICT COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, STATE OF COLORAD;ﬂi}é? 3 ’%’ '

Civil Action No. 89 CV 02597, Courtroom No. 8

DISTRICT COURT
RULE AND DECREE IN CONDEMNATION City & County of Denver, Colw.
Certified 10 be full, true and corract
Topy of the originalin my custody.

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation,

Petitioner,

v. B

‘ ,':_'_up iy Clér
THE DENVER AND RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPA ",'"'-:v-aﬁ*‘ Jelaware
Corporation; PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO; PATRICIA
SCHWARTZBERG, or her successor in office, Manager of Revenue of the
City and County of Denver; All Unknown Owners of the Real
Properties Sought to be Condemmed Herein; and All Unknown Persons
Who Claim Any Interest in the Subject Matter of this Action,

Respondents.

THIS MATTER having come on toc be heard on the Petition of the
City and County of Denver, a municipal corporation, for the taking
of an estate in fee simple with respect to certain properties
hereinafter described, for the taking of a permanent easement with
respect to certain properties hereinafter described and for the
taking of a temporary easement for construction purposes with
respect to a certain property hereinafter described, and for the
ascertainment of the compensation to be paid therefor and by reason
thereof and the time now being at hand for the entry of a Rule and
Decree, the Court,

DOTH FIND:

1. That the Petitioner 1is authorized by eminent domain
proceedings to appropriate property for its local and municipal
purposes, and, in particular, is authorized to appropriate the
properties hereinafter described.

2. That the Court has jurisdiction of the parties herein and
of the subject matter of this action.

3. That the parties have agreed on a disposition of this
matter, and that this matter has been resolved without the
necessity of a trial.

4, That the record owner of the properties hereinafter
described is the Respondent, The Denver and Rio Grande Western
Railroad Company, a Delaware corporation, it being the owner by
virtue of certain instruments recorded among the records of the
Clerk and Recorder of the City and County of Denver and State of

¥
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Colorado; that although the caption herein names The Denver and Rio
Grande Railroad Company, all parties agree the appropriate party
and owner of the property is The Denver and Rio Grande Western
Railroad Company; and that said Respondent The Denver Rio Grande
Western Railroad Company has appeared herein as owner of the
subject properties.

5. That the Respondent Public Service Company of Colorado
was joined as a Respondent by reason of the fact that it has or may
claim to have some interest in certain of the properties
hereinafter described by reason of certain licenses and leases with
respect to said properties; that said Respondent has appeared
herein; that said Respondent has filed a Disclaimer of Interest
disclaiming any right, title or interest in and to the properties
described in the Petition in Condemnation and hereafter described;
and that said Respondent, therefor, has no further interest in this
matter,

6. That the Respondent Manager of Revenue, or her successor
in office, is the duly appointed, qualified and acting Manager of
Revenue of the City and County of Denver and as such has appeared
herein asserting a claim for any and all outstanding tax liens
covering general taxes, Moffat Tunnel assessments and local public
improvement district assessments, including interest on all out-
standing taxes as the same have accrued on the properties herein-
after described; that the Petitioner has been in possession of said
properties since June 28, 1988; and that since these proceedings
involve the acquisition of only a portion of the properties owned
by the Respondent The Denver & Rio Grande Western Railroad Company,
the Respondent Manager of Revenue, or her successor in office, is
satisfied that there is sufficient taxable property after the
taking here involved to satisfy any lien for the amount of taxes
payable for the taking here involved.

7. That other than the persons aforesaid no other person,
firm or corporation has appeared herein or has any claim or claims
to, any interest or interests in, or any lien or liens, encumbrance
or encumbrances pertaining to the properties hereinafter described.

8. That accurate descriptions of the properties, situate in
the City and County of Denver and State of Colorado, with respect
to which properties the Petitioner is acquiring an estate in fee
simple, are as follows:
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- . - - P s —a R a7 - - - — = - Tep
Danwar & Riz Goznda Westarm Zazilzzcad Company anz tha NersmsessIazlr”
-3 = « = = H - - A -y - - = - - P - — - -~
iima of gaiif Zlcocikh I, & SizzzEnca ¢ 14Z.3L Z2eT, SE14 SCLIT 2aliz
e & — ey ™ m o emsaAem = oa s .
—— .?0_‘,__1.. o= __.-‘_..u.i_.iG, E
- 2aeTaAr~oe =3 Y -nm - i N = = . = 2= .
cmanca S309323'268"2 zleong saii Mezzhezstarly Line ¢ Elock I, & cdis- :
-——n - .
2 - :
: E T - - - - o - - - -
= =z & DoinzT con otThg Nogull IRt €D Wa¥ CL S8l TiEL.-
n
- - - .= e - - - - - -
—=zosa3a g S L.LX S22T, SE&LS ZoLLT Zallf cnl = Lo ¢
L]
:
3 - i = - - - . d -
ieng said zighz ¢l way lizne alsng a curve oS a2 - .
- = - - - r - - -0 ir - L3
5 03 £327.00 Za2e=, & cantszl angla o Z°07'< an :
oA - = et T e - = 1 2= Tame i H
f3an anmf & chcoi LanmogTsD @I 1fL.IV LEet Wit o a .
= - - - ) - ppry -t :.--q_—\—q []
27T, ;ncra ¢r lasz, o ths FOIUT O0F 2ZSIIWDG.
.
i
. ; - : . . 5 N X .
NOTZT: Tha nasis ¢ besring i tha abcve descrizsion iz the NoTza .
. - 2 - - [ - - - - g — - - o I -
l:i=a ¢f Sac=isn 37 Towmskio I Scush, Rangs 64 WesT O TI2 oI

=]

- tmma F

COMMENCTG a4« t22 Nor=hwest commer oI Se

found ag a chiseled "M in & Range 3¢k
tienca Zistarly alenc the Nortih lize of
8

=
Zaar =g the Norzhazst ¢ormmerx

£ 5232.4
“ané founcé as 2 3/8inc= by 30 imcz Aludm.
range box.

m=ian 33, loczzas and

— —

-'-'r
S
N39°45'S3i"z, a Giszanca
of Sac=ion 33 locazad
Monu., L.S. 13.33 iz
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9. That accurate description
the City and County of Denver and
to which properties the Petitioner
easements, are as follows:

- .-

PARC2L Mo fE-3020

A parzel of land leczatad in Lots 7

. Denver, and in unplattad lands, Sectlon
.4, all

parziculaxly descxribed as follows:

Ccmzmencing at the MW

mhenca 5. 81 467" 24" = a distancz of

i
lima gf %he Danver i i

Llinme
3 - - [P -— .
in mhe Tth Stoaat Yarx

g of the properties,
gtate of Colorado, with respect

in the Civr anéd County o Denver
- - 1

srmer of Sectizsn 3

Rance 63 WestT of the SixTh Principal Mexifian:

is acquiring as permanent

and 3, 3lecck 240, Wes:

32, 7.38., R.b6oW. of tha 65h
Cclezaca, z=orsz

, Tewnsalip I South,

o 4d

3340.50 fz2eT to the zest
soint Zeing on the przgarty
Zail=zzad Czzpany as descrizad

Sy Merzick & Cozgany 2/6/8s8,

sald point also zeing the Point of Zeclining:

Mhanca M. 32* 36" 22" I. algng the nertawast line o salf Slecik 24
and sald nocrThwast lina extznded norTiasagtarly, a distancaz of LM
=227

mhan==2 N. 45° 22' 158" W. a distancz o 153.70 Zaet;

mharmea N. 41 47' 337 4., a distancz of 130.40 f£28% to a zzint on cha
sguthwestarly ex=zansicn oI the nerthwest line of Wewatia Sirzet in
Zast Denver;

meanca N. 44° 26' 21" I, along the saiZf nezzhwest line, a distanca eI
78.42 f2eT %2 a rcint on the westarlyv lizme o the CIZZicial Channal aof

Ser—; Czaek as cedined and descrifed In
13q3;

Thenca S. 4E5° 25' 13" Z. along said wast
Channel o Cherzs Coszek a distanca of 1
ax=ansicn of the scutheast line qf said
Thenc2 S. 59 3t 258" W. along the said
sautheass line ¢ said Lot 3, Block 240
Thence N. 45* Z6' 13" W., a diszancs ol
mhenca S§. 59° 38! 28" W., a distanca o:
southwest line of said 3lock 240;
Thenca N. 30° 32!
87.75 feet ta the Painct of Begimning.

-,

A

The akove par=zal contains 45,799 sg. ft.

QrZinanca MNo. 36 Sarias ol

arly lima gf £ha Q3Ifigial
7.32 fa2em %z nercheastarlvy
tot 3, 3lock 240: )
scutsezast line aexsanded anzd
a2 diseanca of 53.33 faaz;
46.31 fasart;

35.43 faet to a point cn the

22" W@, along said southwast line, a distange of

, mora or less .

situate in
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SvadJfe] Ta.” . a part of the easazent for the lccaticn of the
nrese-z.. s::'.:c:'.:::e, as gz am:_d ta Morris Wagnex and Sylvia Wagner v

the Denvexr and Rio Grance Westarmm Ra'_l:aad Czzpanv, a Delawara
C.....,.c:::. =ion, in the instruzment racarded Maxch 16, 1983 ¢o Boek 2784

at Page 235, aifecting the f.::_.lo'-.'_..g' descrized p":..er‘:.j_:

A pa::o" of land locatad in the NE 1/4 of Sec=ion 33, Taownshiz 3
South, Range 63 West of the 6th P.M., City and c::un-v of Denvaer,
Stata of Cialorada, being mora par=< icularly desczibed as fallows:

Beginning at the mesk "esterlv carner of Tok 2, Bleck 240, WESTD
DE r’v;.-., which caorner is alse on the northeastarly line of 12tk
traens
Thanca noxtheast a*lv along the norzhwestarly line of said Let 9 an
said nor=hwastarly line pracduced nor=t heaszarly, a distance of 21,3
feet to the TRUZ FOINT OF BEGINNING; i
Thenca defleciing left 90° 00' 00", a distancz of 1.3 feet:
Thenca de:lec::.::g richs 89" 40' 15", a distancz of 43.5 fast t:: a
point 1.70 feet nortiwestarzly froa ar.d at rightT angles to sai
producad noxThwesterly line;

Thenca deflecting ricac 74° 57' 207 pa'-al. el with the wes:t line cf
£2icial Channel of Charzy c:eek as defined in Or:;:'.an c=2 No. 385,
Seriss 1903, a distanca of 1.75 feet £ a poinu on said prsducad :
nc:':.“:-.:es*'ar.‘.v lize:;

L

Thenca deflactiing zight 105° 33! 57" along said preoducad
nor=hwestarly line, a distanca ef 43.97 faer, zZor2 or less, tc the

TROZ DOQINT 05" 3IZEIMNING.

Fer the purzcssa of landscaping, pariking, and zaca aszzians. _ .

. ) Basis of Rezring
1
The basis of bearing in the akgva descrigtizn is the Nerzh line ef :
Saecziecrn 313 T. S., R.5587. @ tha sk& ...‘{.:
Commencing at the neT Teuwest cornar of Seczion 32, lacazad and fzunsd -
as a chiseled "} in a Ranca 3Jox:
Thenca eastarly aleng the Yore=h line of Y. 3¢o* 457 53 Z., a distarncs
af 5232.43 fset Lo the northeast cormer of Sacsicon 213 lecazac and
Sy

Zound as 2 3/3" x 30" Aluz, Mznu., L.S. 13133 in mance box.

3
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\

PRICET, NO. PT-=3
\ A zaxzcz2l ¢ land lggazed in Lots 7 82 @9,
" Slocis 3, i
W=Z3T DZIWZZE,
=gza paxsiculaxliv dascrilZsd as Zolilows: ’
CoMMEIICTHG az =2xa Wi czoner ol Sacziza I3, Townshiz 3 Scuz:,
Fa2ncz 64 West o shz f=x .M.
shenca S60°42'19%%, a diztanca aof 3243.37 Sazec, mcra oz less,
=D tha 2est Wesztsrlv coouner o szii blachk 3;
Thanza 830°928'232"Z alonz wha Souzhwestarly line of sazid 3lcziz
S, a éistanc2 ¢ 33 faaz; I
T=manca MNE3°9IZ7'33"E zarzlliel &5 tha Nexshwaszarlv iinas of sa2id :
Slccic 3, a2 éizzgznza =2 13073 Zazez, £ zha FCINT QT 3TLIMMICIC:
Thenze MIZZOITCIZTZ alzng a2 lins garzllal o and 30 faez Ssuzh- N
@zszazly (Zezsuzzd a2t ruzihz anclag) Srxom ths Mezshwescarly Lizs :
¢ said Zlzgis I, & diszinzz ¢ 225.07 Zzex: )
“mansa 348°30'34"T, a dizvasmza ¢f 03,17 Zfzaz; )
shancz £709323'237"9, a éistanzzs gf 28.22 Zaax: . .
“hanga NAG°S]'34W, a diszvanca of 8%9.73 Sza2z, moxs or less, Iz :
tha SOINT CT ITSTITRITIG Z
.
NOTZ: 7The kasis ¢ hearizg in the afcva desczipsion is tha Nerzh :
line o2 Secticn II Townshiz 1 foutkz, Ranca 63 West o £ha
gz F.M.; COMMEICTNG a= £ha Werzzhwest cormer o Seczian 32,
loczzad and 3aund as a chiselad "x" in a Range Bex: thanca
Zzscarly alsng tha Nexeh lize o N89°4S'S3"Z, a distaxnca oI
S232.48 Z3ez £z the Noz=heast corzmer of Saczion 33 lesacad
and Zouxzdé as 2 3/8" x 30" Ale=. Monu., L.S. 13133 iz xznca

bcx.

-
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232CET, NO. PE-IC .
A paxcal of land lcecazad in Lguws @ £ 11,
Black 5.,
\ WEST DINVER, ' : .
; moxz pazuicularxly desexized as Zzllows:
CoOMMTIICTNG az tha NW czzmas of Saczicn 33, Townshin 3 Scuz:, |
Sance 63 West o tha 6&h D.M.: |
Lhanea S309%32'19"Z, a distzngz o 3Z43.27 Zz22z, mernz2 g lass,
3 the most Wesmarly czsrnmer of said 3lzcgix 3
thanca S§30929'29"F along tha Scuthweszaxivy line @f szid Zlack S,
a diszanca o 132.38 fsax;
thanca NI293T'LL"I alang 4ha Meruihwestarxlv line of Lec ¢, Zloziz S,
a éigzmanca of 22.22 faez; . :
thenca NTJI%4672353"3I, a discanca e 18.13 Zaatz s tha PQINT CF -
IZTIIMZNG: '
“=esnc2 M70°48'I27"=Z, 2 diszzznza ¢ 23.22 Zaez: )
“nanma S48°%S50'34"T, a Eiszznga ¢ LTE.3T Zzez:
whgnrca 5239092587, a céiztancz ¢f 25.30 Zzaez; '
z=anca N<4573G'34", a dissaassz of 138,13 Zfzez=, mes: ox lass, 42 =ha :
2QINT QF ZECGIUNING : )
NOTZ: The Zasis o seazing in the abcve dascripzisn Ls fhe Neoth )
- ~ine 82 Seczion IZ, Townshiz I oScuwl, Rancz 638 West o the )
gzn 2.,M.; CIMMENCIING az fhaz Ner—zwest cosuer of sSeczion 33, .
locazad and Zsund as a chizelad "x" in a Fznces Scox: . ;
“nenca Zzszaczly alenc tha Meozh lina of NE9°43'SIvIT, 2 )
diszanga 0of 2:32.48 Zaat 27 Tha Veor=haszst cmniar @I $scozion
33 logaged and Zzund as 2 3/3" x 20" Alum. Menu., L.s. LI1Z3 )
in Tanga Zox.
i
)
-10-
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10.

That an accurate description of the property,

situata in

the City and County of Denver and State of Colorado, with respect

to which properties the

Petitioner
construction easement for construction purposes which construction

is

acquiring

a temporary

has been completed and the temporary easement is no longer being

used, is as follows:

; I33CTT NO. TE-3:
A pazzal ©f land loczzad in Zors 11 ans 12,
2locik £, Wa3T DINVZR, mere garticularly descxized .
as Zollgws: . :
smmancine at the Nomthwaest coraar cf Sacuicon 33,
Townsiipz 3 Scuzi, Rengs §3 West of tha Sinzh Sriacizal
Mariiiazn; .
Thenca Souzh 81° 21t 23" Z=zsu, a éistinca2 cf 31730.£83 Zzez,
. meTs cx las3, T3 e 3est ezsterly corzar ¢f szidé Bilacik 3
Tmanca Scguzh 717 08' 24" West, a éistznces ¢f 1I2.30 fzex,
=cr= er las3, Ta & zTeizt con zhe scuzhwsstarly zichz-of-wary <
Zins gZ the grooosad Sgearn allgnmzant end ths FLINT CTF
SZEIINCTNG;
Thenza Scuzh 33° 34 22" West, a distzne= of 97.0L faexz;
Thanca Nez=h 307 Z3' 32" West, z éistangz2 ¢f 32,31 Zaexm:
Thanca Worzh 337 33" 09" Zasz, a distanca of 81,51 Zaez;
) Thenza Souu: 46° SO' 34" Zz2st, a distancz cf S4.73 Za=z,
mezae cr less, ta the POINT OF BZGINNING. ' '
NCTZ=: : '
Tta nasgiz of bearinc in the abova desczistion is the Nersh line of
Sactien 33, Townshio 3 Scuti, Rance §3 West o the 6tz F.M.;
smmencizg at 4he Nortiwest carzner cf Secwisn 33, lecazad and
Sound as a chizaled "x" in a fange Zcx; Thence eastarxly aleng
the Norz=h lize of Nors: 89° 45' 53" Zasz, a éistanca ol :
€282.43 feaz to the Northeast carzex ¢ Secticn 33 locarted and

—— -

' found as 2 3/8" x 30" _Alum. Monu., L.S. 13153 in range box.

-11-
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11. That pursuant to an Agreement for Possession and Use the
Petitioner has been in possession of the properties hereinabove
described since June 28, 1988, and has advanced to the Respondent
The Denver and Rio Grande Western Railroad Company the sum of
$1,384,000.00.

12. That the sum of $1,384,000.00 is the total compensation
due the Respondents for the taking of the properties hereinabove
described including, but not limited to, the value of said
properties, the damages to the residue or remainder of any
properties not taken and any and all interest, costs, disburse-
ments, expenses and attorneys' fees which sum shall not be subject
to adjustment as provided in Sectioen 38-1-114, C.R.S8.; all of the
foregoing being pursuant to and in accordance with the stipulation
as hereinafter set forth.

WHEREFORE, IT 1S ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

1, That the Petitioner City and County of Denver, a
municipal corporation, be and it hereby is adjudged to be (a) the
absolute holder and owner in unconditional fee simple, absolute,
free of all rights of reversion and reversionary interests,
including, but not limited to, possibility of reverter and right of
entry for condition broken, in and to the properties hereinabove
described in paragraph 8, and it be and hereby is authorized to
take possession of and to hold the same for all purposes, free of
all rights, titles, interest or interests, claims or equities and
free and clean of all liens and claims; (b) as the absolute holder
and owner of a permanent easement with respect to the property
hereinabove described in paragraph 9, and it be and hereby is
authorized to take possession of and to hold the same; and (c) as
the absolute holder and owner of a temporary easement for
construction purposes with respect to the property described in
paragraph 10, which construction has been completed and the
temporary easement is no longer being used.

2. That the sum of $1,384,000.00 be and is hereby determined
to be the total compensation due the Respondents for the taking of
the properties hereinabove described including, but not limited to,
the value of said properties, the damages to the residue or
remainder of any properties not taken and any and all interest,
costs, disbursements, expenses and attorneys' fees which
compensation shall not be subject to adjustment as provided in
Section 38B-1-114, C.R.S.

3. That a certified copy of this Rule and Decree in
Condemnation be recorded and indexed in the Office of the Clerk and
Recorder of the City and County of Denver and State of Colorado in
like manner and with like effect as if it were a deed of conveyance
from the owners and parties interested to the Petitioner herein.

-12-
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DONE IN COURT this day of

BY THE COURT:

b ]

1993.

JUDGE

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED BY AND AMONG
THE PARTIES HERETO THAT THE ABOVE RULE
AND DECREE 1IN CONDEMNATION MAY BE
ENTERED HEREIN:

- -

DANIEL E. MUSE - #6229
City Attorney

ROBERT M. KELLY - #3935
DONALD E. WILSON - #4235
Assistant City Attorney

TN '
By L”(""\-— \\\ \‘-“' LY
Donald E. Wilson
353 City and County Building
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 640-2665

Atto eys for the Petitioner

J

P Gatkin - #1793
Box 5482
ver, Colorado 80217
Telephone: (303) 634-2333

Attorney for Respondent
The Denver and Rio Grande Western
Railroad Company

/ZEJ-H ///J

Karen A. Aviles - #13989

353 City and County Building
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 640-2665

Attorney for Respondent
Manager of Revenue, of the
City and County of Denver

-13-
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DONE IN COURT this \CD day of _£§A5Jecv955£;

BY THE COURT:

» 1993.

\

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED BY AND AMONG
THE PARTIES HERETO THAT THE ABOVE RULE
AND DECREE 1IN CONDEMNATION MAY BE

ENTERED HEREIN:

DANIEL E. MUSE - #6229
City Attorney

ROBERT M. KELLY - #3935
DONALD E. WILSON - #4235
Assistant City Attorney

N '
By L S \\\ .l:"‘ AN
Donald E. Wilson
353 City and County Building
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 640-2665

Attormeys) for the Pgtitioner

7

P. Gatlin - #1793
Box 5482

ver, Colorado 80217
Telephone: (303) 634-2333

s« I &9
m

Attorney for Respondent
The Denver and Rio Grande Western

Railroad Company

o

Karen A. Aviles - #13989

353 City and County Building
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 640-2665

Attorney for Respondent
Manager of Revenue, of the
City and County of Denver

-13-
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